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Contact your local BD representative for instructions. / Свържете се с местния представител 
на BD за инструкзии. / Pokyny vám poskytne místní zástupce společnosti BD. / Kontakt den 
lokale BD repræsentant for at få instruktioner. / Επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό αντιπρόσωπο 
της BD για οδηγίες. / Kasutusjuhiste suhtes kontakteeruge oma kohaliku BD esindajaga. /  
Ota yhteys lähimpään BD:n edustajaan ohjeiden saamiseksi. / Kontaktiraj lokalnog predstavnika 
BD za upute. / A használati utasítást kérje a BD helyi képviseletétől. / Нұсқаулар үшін жергілікті 
BD өкілімен хабарласыңыз. / Lai saņemtu norādījumus, sazinieties ar vietējo BD pārstāvi. / 
Naudojimo instrukcijų teiraukitės vietos BD įgaliotojo atstovo. / Neem contact op met uw 
plaatselijke BD-vertegenwoordiger voor instructies. / Kontakt din lokale BD-representant 
for mer informasjon. / Aby uzyskać instrukcje użytkowania, skontaktuj się z lokalnym 
przedstawicielstwem BD. / Contacte o representante local da BD para instruções. / Pentru 
instrucţiuni, contactaţi reprezentantul local BD. / Для получения указаний обратитесь к 
местному представителю компании BD. / Inštrukcie získate u miestneho zástupcu spoločnosti 
BD. / Obratite se svom lokalnom predstavniku kompanije BD za uputstva. / Kontakta närmaste 
BD-representant för anvisningar. / Talimatlar için yerel BD temsilcinizle temasa geçin. / За 
інструкціями зверніться до місцевого представника компанії BD.

INTENDED USE
BD BBL™ Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers are intended for use as a stain in the 
examination of fungi.1,2

SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION
The solution can be used in wet mounts in the examination of yeasts and molds and serves as both 
a mounting fluid and a stain.1,2 

PRINCIPLES OF THE PROCEDURE
Lactophenol cotton blue is a blue stain used for direct examination of clinical specimens for 
fungal elements. Upon the addition of lactophenol cotton blue, fungi stain blue allowing for easier 
visualization and examination.

REAGENTS
BD BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers contain 0.5 mL of lactophenol cotton blue solution 
con sisting of glycerol 40%, phenol 20%, lactic acid 20%, cotton blue dye (Poirrier’s blue) 0.05%, 
and water.
Warnings and Precautions:
For in vitro Diagnostic Use.
Follow established laboratory procedures in handling and disposing of infectious materials.
Danger

  

H227 Combustible liquid. H302+H332 Harmful if swallowed or if inhaled H314 Causes severe 
skin burns and eye damage. H318 Causes serious eye damage. H341 Suspected of causing 
genetic defects. H335 May cause respiratory irritation. H373 May cause damage to organs through 
prolonged or repeated exposure. 
P210 Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking. 
P260 Do not breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray. P280 Wear protective gloves/protective 
clothing/eye protection/face protection. P264 Wash thoroughly after handling. P270 Do not eat, drink 
or smoke when using this product. P271 Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area. P201 Obtain 
special instructions before use. P202 Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and 
understood. P303+P361+P353 IF ON SKIN (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. 
Rinse skin with water/shower. P305+P351+P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several 
minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. P310 Immediately call 
a POISON CENTER or doctor/physician. P301+P312 IF SWALLOWED: Call a POISON CENTER or 
doctor/physician if you feel unwell. P304+P340 IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep 
comfortable for breathing. P363 Wash contaminated clothing before reuse. P308+P313 IF exposed 
or concerned: Get medical advice/attention. P301+P330+P331 IF SWALLOWED: rinse mouth. Do 
NOT induce vomiting. P314 Get medical advice/attention if you feel unwell. P370+P378 In case of fire: 
Use for extinction: CO2, powder or water spray. P405 Store locked up. P403+P233 Store in a well-
ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed. P403+P235 Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool. 
P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.
Storage Instructions: Store at controlled room temperature 15–30 °C (59–86 °F). Protect from light.
Product Deterioration: Reagents are hermetically sealed in an ampule, which affords protection of 
the solution from chemical instability until expiration date. 

PROCEDURE
Material Provided: Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers.
Materials Required But Not Provided: Ancillary culture media, reagents, quality control organisms 
and laboratory equipment as required for this procedure.

Test Procedure
1. Hold dropper upright and POINT TIP AWAY FROM YOURSELF. Grasp the middle with thumb and 

forefinger and squeeze gently to break ampule inside the dropper. Caution: Break ampule close 
to its center one time only. Do not manipulate the dropper any further as the plastic may 
puncture and injury may occur. Tap on tabletop a few times.

2. Invert dropper for convenient drop-by-drop dispensing.
3. Prepare a wet mount with the stain according to commonly accepted laboratory methodology, such 

as described in the references below.
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User Quality Control
Use of the Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers in preparing a wet mount of a mold or yeast will 
stain the specimen light blue and allow it to be easily visualized by microscopy.
Quality control requirements must be performed in accordance with applicable local, state and/or 
federal regulations or accreditation requirements and your laboratory’s standard Quality Control 
procedures. It is recommended that the user refer to pertinent CLSI guidance and CLIA regulations 
for appropriate Quality Control practices.

RESULTS
Yeast cells, mycelia and fruiting structures stain a delicate blue color, while the background appears 
a faint, pale blue.

LIMITATIONS OF THE PROCEDURE
Lactophenol cotton blue is only useful in the staining of yeasts and molds and when used as a 
mounting medium.

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
Prior to release, all lots of BD BBL™ Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers are tested to verify 
specific product characteristics. The identification of the cotton blue dye in Lactophenol Cotton Blue 
Stain is determined by spectrophotometer analysis. The percentage of lactic acid in the Lactophenol 
Cotton Blue Stain is determined by titration. The percentage of phenol in Lactophenol Cotton Blue 
Stain is determined by ultraviolet spectrophotometer analysis.
Each lot is also tested for biological performance. One drop of Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain is 
placed on a microscope slide. A small amount of an Aspergillus brasiliensis culture (ATCC® 16404) 
is added to each drop of stain. With an inoculating needle, the mycelia are gently teased apart. After 
1 min the slide is examined. Fungal elements are stained a delicate blue color, while the background 
appears a faint, pale blue. Additional slides are prepared without a fungal specimen and upon 
microscopic examination, no extraneous organisms are observed.

AVAILABILITY
Cat. No. Description
261188 BD BBL™ Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers, 50.

REFERENCES
1. Lennette, E.H., A. Balows, W.J. Hausler, Jr., and H.J. Shadomy (ed.). 1985. Manual of clinical 

microbiology, 4th ed. American Society for Microbiology, Washington, D.C.
2. Finegold, S.M., and W.J. Martin. 1982. Bailey and Scott’s diagnostic microbiology, 6th ed.  

The C.V. Mosby Co., St. Louis.
Technical Information: In the United States contact BD Technical Service and Support at 
1.800.638.8663 or www.bd.com.

B BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers
Français

APPLICATION
Les BD BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers (compte-gouttes de colorant bleu coton en 
solution de lactophénol) servent de colorant pour l’examen des champignons.1,2

RESUME ET EXPLICATION
La solution peut être utilisée dans les préparations humides lors de l’examen de levures et de 
moisissures, et peut servir de liquide de montage comme de colorant.1,2

PRINCIPES DE LA METHODE
Le bleu coton en solution de lactophénol est un colorant bleu utilisé pour la mise en évidence directe 
d’éléments fongiques dans des échantillons cliniques. Après l’ajout de bleu coton au lactophénol, les 
champignons bleuissent, ce qui facilite leur visualisation et leur examen.

REACTIFS
Les BD BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers contiennent 0,5 mL d’une solution de 
bleu coton au lactophénol, composée de glycérol à 40 %, de phénol à 20 %, d’acide lactique à  
20 %, de colorant bleu coton (bleu Poirrier) à 0,05 % et d’eau.
Mises en garde et précautions :
Réservé au diagnostic in vitro.
Suivre les procédures de laboratoire homologuées pour la manipulation et l’élimination des  
matériaux infectieux.
Danger

  

H227 Liquide combustible. H302+H332 Nocif en cas d’ingestion ou d’inhalation H314 Provoque des 
brûlures de la peau et des lésions oculaires graves. H318 Provoque des lésions oculaires graves. 
H341 Susceptible d’induire des anomalies génétiques. H335 Peut irriter les voies respiratoires. 
H373 Risque présumé d’effets graves pour les organes à la suite d’expositions répétées ou d’une 
exposition prolongée. 
P210 Tenir à l’écart de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des étincelles, des flammes nues et de 
toute autre source d’inflammation. Ne pas fumer. P260 Ne pas respirer les poussières/fumées/gaz/
brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols. P280 Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/un 
équipement de protection des yeux/du visage. P264 Se laver soigneusement après manipulation. 
P270 Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit. P271 Utiliser seulement en plein 
air ou dans un endroit bien ventilé. P201 Se procurer les instructions avant utilisation. P202 Ne 
pas manipuler avant d’avoir lu et compris toutes les précautions de sécurité. P303+P361+P353 EN 
CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux): Enlever immédiatement tous les vêtements 
contaminés. Rincer la peau à l’eau/Se doucher. P305+P351+P338 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC 
LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution à l’eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact 
si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. P310 Appeler 
immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin. P301+P312 EN CAS D’INGESTION: 
Appeler un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin en cas de malaise. P304+P340 EN CAS 
D’INHALATION: transporter la personne à l’extérieur et la maintenir dans une position où elle peut 
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confortablement respirer. P363 Laver les vêtements contaminés avant réutilisation. P308+P313 
EN CAS d’exposition prouvée ou suspectée: consulter un médecin. P301+P330+P331 EN CAS 
D’INGESTION: rincer la bouche. NE PAS faire vomir. P314 Consulter un médecin en cas de malaise. 
P370+P378 En cas d’incendie: pour l’extinction, utiliser un extincteur à CO2, à poudre ou à eau. P405 
Garder sous clef. P403+P233 Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé. Maintenir le récipient fermé de 
manière étanche. P403+P235 Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé. Tenir au frais. P501 Éliminer le 
contenu/récipient conformément aux règlements locaux/régionaux/nationaux/internationaux.
Instructions pour la conservation : Conserver à température ambiante contrôlée entre  
15 et 30 °C. Garder à l’abri de la lumière.
Détérioration du produit : Les réactifs sont fournis dans une ampoule hermétiquement fermée, ce 
qui assure le maintien de la stabilité chimique de la solution jusqu’à la date de péremption. 

METHODE
Materiaux fournis : Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers.
Matériaux requis mais non fournis : Milieux de culture auxiliaires, réactifs, souches de contrôle de 
qualité et matériel de laboratoire requis pour cette méthode.

MODE OPERATOIRE DU TEST
1. Tenir le compte-gouttes verticalement et POINTER L’EXTREMITE A L’OPPOSE DE SOI. Saisir 

la partie centrale du compte-gouttes entre le pouce et l’index et presser doucement pour briser 
l’ampoule qui se trouve à l’intérieur. Attention : Briser l’ampoule en son centre une fois 
seulement. Ne pas manipuler davantage le compte-gouttes pour ne pas risquer de perforer 
le plastique et de se blesser. Tapoter sur la paillasse plusieurs fois.

2. Inverser le compte-gouttes pour que la solution s’écoule goutte à goutte.
3. Préparer une lame microscopique (préparation humide) avec le colorant suivant une méthode 

communément acceptée, comme celles décrites dans les références bibliographiques ci-dessous.

Contrôle de qualité par l’utilisateur
L’utilisation des Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers dans une préparation humide de moisissure 
ou de levure entraîne une coloration de l’échantillon en bleu clair qui permet de bien observer celui-ci 
au microscope.
Effectuer les contrôles de qualité conformément aux réglementations nationales et/ou internationales, 
aux exigences des organismes d’homologation concernés et aux procédures de contrôle de qualité 
en vigueur dans l’établissement. Il est recommandé à l’utilisateur de consulter les directives CLSI et 
la réglementation CLIA concernées pour plus d’informations sur les modalités de contrôle de qualité.

RESULTATS
Les cellules de levure, les mycélium et les organes de fructification présentent une coloration bleu 
tendre, tandis que la coloration de fond est bleu pâle et peu visible.

LIMITES DE LA PROCEDURE
Le bleu en solution de lactophénol n’a d’intérêt que pour la coloration des levures et des moisissures, 
et que lorsqu’il est utilisé comme milieu de montage.

CARACTERISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCES
Les caractéristiques de performances de chaque lot de BD BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain 
Droppers sont établies en usine. L’identification du bleu coton dans le colorant bleu coton en solution 
de Lactophenol est réalisée par analyse spectrophotométrique. La proportion d’acide lactique de la 
coloration est déterminée par titrage. La proportion de phénol est déterminée par spectrophotométrie 
aux ultraviolets.
Chaque lot est également soumis à des tests visant à évaluer son rendement biologique. Une goutte 
de colorant bleu coton en solution de Lactophénol est déposée sur une lame porte-objet. Une petite 
quantité de culture d’Aspergillus brasiliensis (ATCC 16404) est ajoutée à chaque goutte de colorant. 
A l’aide d’une aiguille à ensemencer, les mycélium sont délicatement dissocies. au bout d’une min, 
la lame porte-objet est examinée. Les éléments fongiques présentent une coloration bleu tendre, 
tandis que le fond est bleu très pâle. D’autres lames sont préparées sans échantillon fongique et leur 
examen au microscope ne révèle aucun microorganisme étranger.

CONDITIONNEMENT
No réf. Description
261188 BD BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers, 50.

RÉFÉRENCES : voir la rubrique « References » du texte anglais.
Service et assistance technique : contacter votre représentant local de BD ou consulter le site 
www.bd.com.

B BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers
Deutsch

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
BD BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers (Tropfpipetten für blauen Laktophenol-
Baumwollfarbstoff) dienen als Färbemittel bei der Untersuchung von Pilzen.1,2

ZUSAMMENFASSUNG UND ERKLÄRUNG
Die Lösung kann bei Feuchtpräparaten zur Untersuchung von Hefen und Schimmelpilzen verwendet 
werden und dient sowohl als Fixierungsflüssigkeit als auch zur Färbung.1,2

VERFAHRENSGRUNDLAGEN
Laktophenolblau ist ein blauer Farbstoff, der bei der direkten Untersuchung von klinischem 
Probenmaterial auf Pilzelemente verwendet wird. Nach Zugabe von Laktophenolblau kommt es zu 
einer Blaufärbung der Pilze, die die Visualisierung und Untersuchung vereinfacht.

REAGENZIEN
BD BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers enthalten 0,5 mL einer Laktophenolblau-Lösung, 
die aus 40 % Glyzerin, 20 % Phenol, 20 % Milchsäure, 0,05 % Laktophenolblau (Poirrier’s Blau) und 
Wasser besteht.
Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
In-vitro-Diagnostikum.



4

Beim Umgang mit infektiösem Material und bei dessen Entsorgung sind etablierte einschlägige 
Laborverfahren anzuwenden.
Gefahr

  

H227 Brennbare Flüssigkeit. H302+H332 Gesundheitsschädlich bei Verschlucken oder Einatmen 
H314 Verursacht schwere Verätzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschäden. H318 Verursacht 
schwere Augenschäden. H341 Kann vermutlich genetische Defekte verursachen. H335 Kann die 
Atemwege reizen. H373 Kann die Organe schädigen bei längerer oder wiederholter Exposition. 
P210 Von Hitze, heißen Oberflächen, Funken, offenen Flammen sowie anderen Zündquellenarten 
fernhalten. Nicht rauchen. P260 Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol nicht einatmen. P280 
Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen. P264 Nach Gebrauch 
gründlich waschen. P270 Bei Gebrauch nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen. P271 Nur im Freien oder 
in gut belüfteten Räumen verwenden. P201 Vor Gebrauch besondere Anweisungen einholen. P202 
Vor Gebrauch alle Sicherheitshinweise lesen und verstehen. P303+P361+P353 BEI BERÜHRUNG 
MIT DER HAUT (oder dem Haar): Alle kontaminierten Kleidungsstücke sofort ausziehen. Haut 
mit Wasser abwaschen/duschen. P305+P351+P338 BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige 
Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. 
Weiter spülen. P310 Sofort GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM oder Arzt anrufen. P301+P312 BEI 
VERSCHLUCKEN: Bei Unwohlsein GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM oder Arzt anrufen. P304+P340 
BEI EINATMEN: Die Person an die frische Luft bringen und für ungehinderte Atmung sorgen. P363 
Kontaminierte Kleidung vor erneutem Tragen waschen. P308+P313 BEI Exposition oder falls betroffen: 
Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. P301+P330+P331 BEI VERSCHLUCKEN: Mund 
ausspülen. KEIN Erbrechen herbeiführen. P314 Bei Unwohlsein ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche 
Hilfe hinzuziehen. P370+P378 Im Brandfall: Löschen mit CO2, Pulver oder Sprühwasser. P405 
Unter Verschluss aufbewahren. P403+P233 Behälter dicht verschlossen an einem gut belüfteten 
Ort aufbewahren. P403+P235 Kühl an einem gut belüfteten Ort aufgewahren. P501 Inhalt/Behälter 
gemäß den örtlichen/regionalen/nationalen/internationalen Bestimmungen entsorgen.
Aufbewahrung: Bei kontrollierter Raumtemperatur von 15–30 °C lagern. Vor Licht schützen.
Haltbarkeit des Produkts: Reagenzien befinden sich in hermetisch verschlossenen Ampullen, die 
das Produkt bis zum Verfallsdatum vor chemischer Instabilität schützen. 

VERFAHREN
Mitgeliefertes Arbeitsmaterial: Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers.
Benötigtes, jedoch nicht mitgeliefertes Arbeitsmaterial: Zusätzliche Kulturmedien, Reagenzien, 
Qualitätskontrollorganismen und Laborgeräte, die für dieses Verfahren gebraucht/benötigt werden.

Testverfahren
1. Die Tropfpipette senkrecht halten. DABEI MUSS DIE PIPETTE VOM ANWENDER WEGWEISEN. 

Die Mitte mit Daumen und Zeigefinger fassen und leicht zusammendrücken, bis die Ampulle in 
der Tropfpipette bricht. Vorsicht: Die Ampulle nur ein Mal in der Mitte brechen. Danach die 
Tropfpipette nicht weiter manipulieren, da dabei das Plastik durchbrochen werden kann 
und Verletzungen auftreten können. Mehrmals auf die Arbeitsfläche klopfen.

2. Dann die Pipette umdrehen, um die richtige Tropfenabgabe des Reagenzes zu gewährleisten.
3. Gemäß allgemein anerkannter Laborverfahren, wie im Literaturnachweis unten beschrieben, ein 

Feuchtpräparat mit dem Farbstoff vorbereiten.

Qualitätssicherung durch den Anwender
Die Verwendung von Tropfpipetten für blauen Laktophenol-Baumwollfarbstoff bei der Vorbereitung 
eines Feuchtpräparats von Hefen oder Schimmelpilzen färbt die Probe hellblau, wodurch die 
mikroskopische Visualisierung vereinfacht wird.
Es sind die geltenden gesetzlichen und behördlichen und in den Akkreditierungsbedingungen 
festgelegten Vorschriften zur Qualitätskontrolle sowie die laborinternen Standardvorgaben zur 
Qualitätskontrolle zu beachten. Benutzer sollten die relevanten CLSI-Dokumente und CLIA-
Vorschriften über geeignete Testverfahren zur Qualitätskontrolle einsehen.

ERGEBNISSE
Hefezellen, Mycelien und Fruchtstrukturen geben eine zartblaue Färbung, wohingegen der 
Hintergrund in einem hellen, blassen Blau erscheint.

VERFAHRENSBESCHRÄNKUNGEN
Laktophenolblau ist lediglich bei der Färbung von Hefen und Schimmelpilzen sowie als 
Fixierungsmedium verwendbar.

LEISTUNGSMERKMALE
Vor der Freigabe werden alle Chargen von BD BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers auf 
ihre spezifischen Produkteigenschaften getestet. Der laktophenolblaue Farbstoff des Laktophenol-
Baumwollfarbstoffs wird durch eine Spektralphotometeranalyse nachgewiesen. Der Anteil an 
Milchsäure im Laktophenol-Baumwollfarbstoff wird durch Titrierung bestimmt. Der Phenolanteil im 
Laktophenol-Baumwollfarbstoff wird durch eine Ultraviolett-Spektralphotometeranalyse bestimmt.
Jede Charge wird zudem auf ihre biologische Leistung getestet. Ein Tropfen Laktophenol-
Baumwollfarbstoff wird auf einen Mikroskop-Objektträger gegeben. Jedem Färbungstropfen wird 
eine geringe Menge einer Aspergillus brasiliensis-Kultur (ATCC 16404) hinzugefügt. Mit einer 
Inokulations-Impfnadel werden die Mycelien vorsichtig auseinandergezogen. Nach 1 min wird der 
Objektträger untersucht. Pilzelemente zeigen eine zartblaue Färbung, während der Hintergrund in 
einem schwachen, blassen Blau erscheint. Weitere Objektträger werden ohne Pilzprobe präpariert 
und bei der mikroskopischen Untersuchung sind keine Fremdorganismen zu beobachten.

LIEFERBARE PRODUKTE
Best.- Nr. Beschreibung
261188 BD BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers, 50.

LITERATUR: S. „References“ im englischen Text.
Technischer Kundendienst: setzen Sie sich mit Ihrer zuständigen BD-Vertretung in Verbindung 
oder besuchen Sie www.bd.com.
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B BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers
Italiano

USO PREVISTO
I BD BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers (contagocce di colorazione lattofenolo cotton blue 
BD BBL) sono usati come colorazione nell’esame di funghi.1,2

SOMMARIO E SPIEGAZIONE
La soluzione può essere usata in vetrini a fresco nell’esame di lieviti e muffe, sia come liquido di 
montaggio che come colorazione.1,2

PRINCIPI DELLA PROCEDURA
Il lattofenolo cotton blue è una colorazione blu usata per l’esame diretto di campioni clinici di elementi 
fungini. L’aggiunta di lattofenolo cotton blue fa sì che i funghi assumano una colorazione blu che ne 
facilita la visualizzazione e l’esame.

REAGENTI
I BD BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers contengono 0,5 mL di soluzione di lattofenolo 
cotton blue comprendente glicerolo al 40 %, fenolo al 20 %, acido lattico al 20 %, colorante cotton 
blue (blu di Poirrier) allo 0,05 % e acqua.
Avvertenze e precauzioni
Per uso diagnostico in vitro.
Attenersi alle procedure stabilite dal laboratorio per la manipolazione e lo smaltimento di  
materiali infettanti.
Pericolo

  

H227 Liquido combustibile. H302+H332 Nocivo se ingerito o inalato H314 Provoca gravi ustioni 
cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari. H318 Provoca gravi lesioni oculari. H341 Sospettato di provocare 
alterazioni genetiche. H335 Può irritare le vie respiratorie. H373 Può provocare danni agli organi in 
caso di esposizione prolungata o ripetuta. 
P210 Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, superfici calde, scintille, fiamme libere o altre fonti di 
accensione. Non fumare. P260 Non respirare la polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol. 
P280 Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi/il viso. P264 Lavarsi accuratamente 
dopo l’uso. P270 Non mangiare, né bere, né fumare durante l’uso. P271 Utilizzare soltanto all’aperto 
o in luogo ben ventilato. P201 Procurarsi istruzioni specifiche prima dell’uso. P202 Non manipolare 
prima di avere letto e compreso tutte le avvertenze. P303+P361+P353 IN CASO DI CONTATTO 
CON LA PELLE (o con i capelli): togliere immediatamente tutti gli indumenti contaminati. Sciacquare 
la pelle/fare una doccia. P305+P351+P338 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare 
accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare 
a sciacquare. P310 Contattare immediatamente un CENTRO ANTIVELENI o un medico. P301+P312 
IN CASO DI INGESTIONE: In caso di malessere, contattare un CENTRO ANTIVELENI o un medico. 
P304+P340 IN CASO DI INALAZIONE: trasportare l’infortunato all’aria aperta e mantenerlo a riposo 
in posizione che favorisca la respirazione. P363 Lavare gli indumenti contaminati prima di indossarli 
nuovamente. P308+P313 IN CASO di esposizione o di possibile esposizione, consultare un medico. 
P301+P330+P331 IN CASO DI INGESTIONE: sciacquare la bocca. NON provocare il vomito. P314 
In caso di malessere, consultare un medico. P370+P378 In caso d’incendio: estinguere con CO2, 
polvere o acqua nebulizzata. P405 Conservare sotto chiave. P403+P233 Tenere il recipiente ben 
chiuso e in luogo ben ventilato. P403+P235 Conservare in luogo fresco e ben ventilato. P501 Smaltire 
il prodotto/recipiente in conformità alle normative locali/regionali/nazionali/internazionali.
Istruzioni per la conservazione - Conservare a temperatura ambiente controllata (15–30 °C). 
Proteggere dalla luce.
Deterioramento del prodotto - I reagenti sono ermeticamente sigillati in fiale che proteggono la 
soluzione da instabilità chimiche fino alla data di scadenza. 

PROCEDURA
Materiale fornito - Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers
Materiali necessari ma non forniti - Terreni di coltura accessori, reagenti, microrganismi per 
controllo di qualità e apparecchiature di laboratorio necessarie per questa procedura.

Procedura del test 
1. Tenere il contagocce in posizione verticale e RIVOLGERE LA PUNTA IN DIREZIONE OPPOSTA 

(RISPETTO ALL’OPERATORE). Stringere delicatamente la parte centrale con il pollice e l’indice 
per rompere la fiala all’interno del  contagocce. Attenzione - Spezzare la fiala in prossimità del 
centro una volta sola. Non manipolare ulteriormente il contagocce in quanto la plastica 
potrebbe perforarsi e provocare lesioni. Picchiettare alcune volte sul piano di lavoro.

2. Capovolgere quindi il contagocce per facilitare la dispensazione goccia a goccia del reagente.
3. Preparare un vetrino a fresco secondo le tecniche di laboratorio standard, descritte nei testi citati 

nella bibliografia qui riportata.

Controllo di qualità a cura dell’utente
L’uso dei contagocce di colorazione lattofenolo cotton blue nella preparazione di vetrini a fresco 
di lieviti o muffe permette di colorare i campioni di azzurro chiaro facilitandone la visualizzazione 
al microscopio.
Le procedure prescritte per il controllo di qualità devono essere effettuate in conformità alle norme 
vigenti o ai requisiti di accreditazione e alla prassi di controllo di qualità in uso nel laboratorio. Per 
una guida alla prassi di controllo di qualità appropriata, si consiglia di consultare le norme CLIA e la 
documentazione CLSI in merito.

RISULTATI
Le cellule dei lieviti, le strutture di micelia e fruttificazione si colorano di blu chiaro, mentre lo sfondo 
appare celeste pallido.

LIMITAZIONI DELLA PROCEDURA
Il lattofenolo cotton blue è utile esclusivamente per la colorazione di lieviti e muffe e se utilizzato 
come mezzo di montaggio.
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PERFORMANCE
Prima della distribuzione, tutti i lotti di BD BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers vengono 
testati per verificare le caratteristiche specifiche del prodotto. L’identificazione del cotton blue nella 
colorazione lattofenolo cotton blue viene effettuata mediante spettrofotometria. La percentuale 
di acido lattico presente nella colorazione lattofenolo cotton blue viene determinata mediante 
titolazione. La percentuale di fenolo  nella colorazione lattofenolo cotton blue viene determinata 
mediante spettrofotometria ultravioletta.
Ogni lotto viene testato anche per la performance biologica. Una goccia di colorante lattofenolo 
cotton blue viene applicata su un vetrino per microscopio. A ciascuna goccia di colorante si aggiunge 
una piccola quantità di coltura Aspergillus brasiliensis (ATCC 16404). I micelia vengono separati 
delicatamente con un ago per inoculazione. Dopo un minuto si esamina il vetrino. Gli elementi fungini 
si colorano di blu chiaro, mentre lo sfondo appare celeste pallido. Altri vetrini vengono preparati 
senza un campione fungino e all’esame microscopico non si osservano organismi estranei.

DISPONIBILITÀ
N. di cat.  Descrizione
261188 BD BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers, 50.

BIBLIOGRAFIA: Vedere “References” nel testo inglese.
Assistenza e supporto tecnico: rivolgersi al rappresentante locale BD o visitare il sito 
www.bd.com.

B BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers
Español

USO PREVISTO
BD BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers (droppers de colorante azul de algodón de 
lactofenol BD BBL) han sido diseñados para utilizarse en la tinción de hongos para su estudio1,2.

RESUMEN Y EXPLICACION
La solución puede utilizarse en preparaciones húmedas para el estudio de levaduras y hongos, y 
sirve tanto como líquido de preparación como colorante1,2.

PRINCIPIOS DEL PROCEDIMIENTO
El azul de algodón de lactofenol es un colorante azul utilizado para el estudio directo de muestras 
clínicas para buscar elementos micóticos. Al añadir el azul de algodón de lactofenol, los hongos se 
tiñen de color azul, lo cual facilita su visualización y estudio. 

REACTIVOS
BD BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers contienen 0,5 mL de solución de azul de algodón 
de lactofenol, que consta de 40 % de glicerol, 20 % de fenol, 20 % de ácido láctico, 0,05 % de 
colorante azul de algodón (azul de Poirrier) y agua.
Advertencias y precauciones:
Para uso diagnóstico in vitro.
Deben seguirse los procedimientos de laboratorio establecidos para la manipulación y la eliminación 
de materiales infecciosos.
Peligro

  

H227 Líquido combustible. H302+H332 Nocivo en caso de ingestión o inhalación H314 Provoca 
quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves. H318 Provoca lesiones oculares graves. 
H341 Se sospecha que provoca defectos genéticos. H335 Puede irritar las vías respiratorias. H373 
Puede provocar daños en los órganos tras exposiciones prolongadas o repetidas. 
P210 Mantener alejado del calor, de superficies calientes, de chispas, de llamas abiertas y de 
cualquier otra fuente de ignición. No fumar. P260 No respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/
los vapores/el aerosol. P280 Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de protección. P264 Lavarse 
concienzudamente tras la manipulación. P270 No comer, beber ni fumar durante su utilización. 
P271 Utilizar únicamente en exteriores o en un lugar bien ventilado. P201 Pedir instrucciones 
especiales antes del uso. P202 No manipular la sustancia antes de haber leído y comprendido todas 
las instrucciones de seguridad. P303+P361+P353 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL (o el 
pelo): Quitar inmediatamente todas las prendas contaminadas. Aclararse la piel con agua/ducharse. 
P305+P351+P338 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua 
durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando. P310 
Llamar inmediatamente a un CENTRO DE TOXICOLOGĺA o a un médico. P301+P312 EN CASO 
DE INGESTIÓN: Llamar a un CENTRO DE INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA o a un médico en 
caso de malestar. P304+P340 EN CASO DE INHALACIÓN: Transportar a la persona al aire libre 
y mantenerla en una posición que le facilite la respiración. P363 Lavar las prendas contaminadas 
antes de volver a usarlas. P308+P313 EN CASO DE exposición manifiesta o presunta: Consultar 
a un médico. P301+P330+P331 EN CASO DE INGESTIÓN: Enjuagarse la boca. NO provocar el 
vómito. P314 Consultar a un médico en caso de malestar. P370+P378 En caso de incendio: para la 
extinción utilizar CO2, polvo o agua pulverizada. P405 Guardar bajo llave. P403+P233 Almacenar 
en un lugar bien ventilado. Mantener el recipiente cerrado herméticamente. P403+P235 Almacenar 
en un lugar bien ventilado. Mantener en lugar fresco. P501 Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente de 
conformidad con las normativas locales, regionales, nacionales e internacionales.
Instrucciones para el almacenamiento: Conservar a temperatura ambiente controlada  
(15 a 30 °C). Proteger de la luz.
Deterioro del producto: Los reactivos están sellados herméticamente en una ampolla, la cual 
protege la solución contra la inestabilidad química hasta la fecha de caducidad. 

PROCEDIMIENTO
Material suministrado: Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers.
Materiales necesarios pero no suministrados: Medios de cultivo auxiliar, reactivos, organismos para 
el control de calidad y el equipo de laboratorio que se requiere para llevar a cabo este procedimiento.
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Procedimiento de analisis
1. Mantener el dropper en posición vertical CON LA PUNTA DIRIGIDA HACIA AFUERA. Sujetarlo 

por la parte media entre el pulgar y el dedo índice y apretar con cuidado para romper la ampolla 
dentro del dropper. Precaución: Romper una sola vez la ampolla cerca de su parte central. 
No seguir manipulando la ampolla ya que el frasco de plástico puede perforarse y causarle 
heridas. Golpear el dropper suavemente unas cuantas veces sobre la mesa.

2. Invertir el envase para dispensar cómodamente gota a gota.
3. Hacer una preparación húmeda con el colorante siguiendo los métodos de laboratorio 

establecidos, tales como los descritos en las referencias más adelante.

Control de calidad del usuario
El uso del cuentagotas de colorante azul de algodón de lactofenol para las preparaciones húmedas 
de hongos o levaduras teñirá la muestra de un color azul claro, permitiendo su fácil visualización 
por microscopio.
El control de calidad debe llevarse a cabo conforme a la normativa local y/o nacional, a los 
requisitos de los organismos de acreditación y a los procedimientos estándar de control de 
calidad del laboratorio. Se recomienda consultar las instrucciones de CLSI y normativas de 
CLIA correspondientes para obtener información acerca de las prácticas adecuadas de control  
de calidad.

RESULTADOS
Las células de levadura, micelios y organismos productores de esporas se tiñen de un suave color 
azul, mientras que el fondo adquiere un color azul pálido apenas visible.

LIMITACIONES DEL PROCEDIMIENTO
El azul de algodón de lactofenol es útil sólo para la tinción de levaduras y hongos y cuando se utiliza 
como un medio de preparación.

CARACTERISTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO
Antes de su lanzamiento al mercado, todos los BD BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers se 
analizan para verificar sus características específicas. La identificación del colorante azul de algodón 
en el colorante azul de algodón de lactofenol se determina mediante análisis espectrofotométrico. 
El porcentaje de ácido láctico en el colorante azul de algodón de lactofenol se determina mediante 
titulación. El porcentaje de colorante azul de algodón de lactofenol se determina mediante análisis 
con el método espectrofotométrico ultravioleta.
También se analiza cada lote para determinar el rendimiento biológico. Se coloca una gota de 
colorante azul de algodón de lactofenol en un portaobjetos de microscopio. Se añade una pequeña 
cantidad de cultivo de Aspergillus brasiliensis (ATCC 16404) a cada gota de colorante. Se separan 
suavemente los micelios con una aguja de inoculación. Se examina el portaobjetos después de 
1 min. Los elementos micóticos están teñidos de un color azul suave, mientras que el fondo es de 
color azul pálido apenas visible. Se preparan más portaobjetos sin muestra micótica. En el examen 
por microscopio, no se observan organismos extraños.

DISPONIBILIDAD
Nº de cat. Descripción
261188 BD BBL Lactophenol Cotton Blue Stain Droppers, 50.

REFERENCIAS: Ver “References” en el texto en inglés.
Servicio técnico: póngase en contacto con el representante local de BD o visite www.bd.com.

US Customers only: For symbol glossary, refer to www.bd.com/symbols-glossary / Pour les clients aux 
États-Unis uniquement / Solo per i clienti degli Stati Uniti / Nur für Kunden in den USA / Solo para clientes 
en los Estados Unidos


Manufacturer / Производител / Výrobce / Fabrikant / Hersteller / Κατασκευαστής / Fabricante / Tootja / 
Fabricant / Proizvođać / Gyártó / Fabbricante / Атқарушы / 제조업체 / Gamintojas / Ražotājs / Tilvirker 
/ Producent / Producător / Производитель / Výrobca / Proizvođač / Tillverkare / Üretici / Виробник / 
生产厂商 


Use by / Използвайте до / Spotřebujte do / Brug før / Verwendbar bis / Χρήση έως / Usar antes de / 
Kasutada enne / Date de péremption / 사용 기한 / Upotrijebiti do / Felhasználhatóság dátuma / Usare 
entro / Дейін пайдалануға / Naudokite iki / Izlietot līdz / Houdbaar tot / Brukes for / Stosować do / Prazo 
de validade / A se utiliza până la / Использовать до / Použite do / Upotrebiti do / Använd före / Son 
kullanma tarihi / Використати до\line / 使用截止日期

YYYY-MM-DD / YYYY-MM (MM = end of month)
ГГГГ-ММ-ДД / ГГГГ-ММ (ММ = края на месеца)
RRRR-MM-DD / RRRR-MM (MM = konec měsíce)
ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD / ÅÅÅÅ-MM (MM = slutning af måned)
JJJJ-MM-TT / JJJJ-MM (MM = Monatsende)
ΕΕΕΕ-MM-HH / ΕΕΕΕ-MM (MM = τέλος του μήνα)
AAAA-MM-DD / AAAA-MM (MM = fin del mes)
AAAA-KK-PP / AAAA-KK (KK = kuu lõpp)
AAAA-MM-JJ / AAAA-MM (MM = fin du mois)
GGGG-MM-DD / GGGG-MM (MM = kraj mjeseca)
ÉÉÉÉ-HH-NN / ÉÉÉÉ-HH (HH = hónap utolsó napja)
AAAA-MM-GG / AAAA-MM (MM = fine mese)
ЖЖЖЖ-АА-КК / ЖЖЖЖ-АА / (АА = айдың соңы)
YYYY-MM-DD/YYYY-MM(MM = 월말)

MMMM-MM-DD / MMMM-MM (MM = mėnesio pabaiga)
GGGG-MM-DD/GGGG-MM (MM = mēneša beigas)
JJJJ-MM-DD / JJJJ-MM (MM = einde maand)
ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD / ÅÅÅÅ-MM (MM = slutten av måneden)
RRRR-MM-DD / RRRR-MM (MM = koniec miesiąca)
AAAA-MM-DD / AAAA-MM (MM = fim do mês)
AAAA-LL-ZZ / AAAA-LL (LL = sfârşitul lunii)
ГГГГ-ММ-ДД / ГГГГ-ММ (ММ = конец месяца)
RRRR-MM-DD / RRRR-MM (MM = koniec mesiaca)
GGGG-MM-DD / GGGG-MM (MM = kraj meseca)
ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD / ÅÅÅÅ-MM (MM = slutet av månaden)
YYYY-AA-GG / YYYY-AA (AA = ayın sonu)
РРРР-MM-ДД / РРРР-MM (MM = кінець місяця)
YYYY-MM-DD / YYYY-MM (MM = 月末)

http://www.bd.com/en-us/symbols-glossary



Catalog number / Каталожен номер / Katalogové číslo / Katalognummer / Αριθμός καταλόγου / Número 
de catálogo / Katalooginumber / Numéro catalogue / Kataloški broj / Katalógusszám / Numero di 
catalogo / Каталог нөмірі / 카탈로그 번호 / Katalogo /  numeris / Kataloga numurs / Catalogus nummer / 
Numer katalogowy / Număr de catalog / Номер по каталогу / Katalógové číslo / Kataloški broj / Katalog 
numarası / Номер за каталогом / 目录号


Authorized Representative in the European Community / Оторизиран представител в Европейската 
общност / Autorizovaný zástupce pro Evropském společenství / Autoriseret repræsentant i 
De Europæiske Fællesskaber / Autorisierter Vertreter in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft / 
Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα / Representante autorizado en 
la Comunidad Europea / Volitatud esindaja Euroopa Nõukogus / Représentant autorisé pour la 
Communauté européenne / Autorizuirani predstavnik u Europskoj uniji / Meghatalmazott képviselő 
az Európai Közösségben / Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunità Europea / Европа 
қауымдастығындағы уәкілетті өкіл /유럽 공동체의 위임 대표 / Įgaliotasis atstovas Europos Bendrijoje 
/ Pilnvarotais pārstāvis Eiropas Kopienā / Bevoegde vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Gemeenschap 
/ Autorisert representant i EU / Autoryzowane przedstawicielstwo we Wspólnocie Europejskiej / 
Representante autorizado na Comunidade Europeia / Reprezentantul autorizat pentru Comunitatea 
Europeană / Уполномоченный представитель в Европейском сообществе / Autorizovaný zástupca 
v Európskom spoločenstve / Autorizovano predstavništvo u Evropskoj uniji / Auktoriserad representant i 
Europeiska gemenskapen / Avrupa Topluluğu Yetkili Temsilcisi / Уповноважений представник у країнах 
ЄС / 欧洲共同体授权代表


In Vitro Diagnostic Medical Device / Медицински уред за диагностика ин витро / Lékařské zařízení 
určené pro diagnostiku in vitro / In vitro diagnostisk medicinsk anordning / Medizinisches In-vitro-
Diagnostikum / In vitro διαγνωστική ιατρική συσκευή / Dispositivo médico para diagnóstico in vitro / In 
vitro diagnostika meditsiiniaparatuur / Dispositif médical de diagnostic in vitro / Medicinska pomagala za 
In Vitro Dijagnostiku / In vitro diagnosztikai orvosi eszköz / Dispositivo medicale per diagnostica in vitro / 
Жасанды жағдайда жүргізетін медициналық диагностика аспабы / In Vitro Diagnostic 의료 기기 / In 
vitro diagnostikos prietaisas / Medicīnas ierīces, ko lieto in vitro diagnostikā / Medisch hulpmiddel voor 
in-vitro diagnostiek / In vitro diagnostisk medisinsk utstyr / Urządzenie medyczne do diagnostyki in vitro / 
Dispositivo médico para diagnóstico in vitro / Dispozitiv medical pentru diagnostic in vitro / Медицинский 
прибор для диагностики in vitro / Medicínska pomôcka na diagnostiku in vitro / Medicinski uređaj za 
in vitro dijagnostiku / Medicinteknisk produkt för in vitro-diagnostik / İn Vitro Diyagnostik Tıbbi Cihaz / 
Медичний пристрій для діагностики in vitro / 体外诊断医疗设备


Temperature limitation / Температурни ограничения / Teplotní omezení / Temperaturbegrænsning 
/ Temperaturbegrenzung / Περιορισμοί θερμοκρασίας / Limitación de temperatura / Temperatuuri 
piirang / Limites de température / Dozvoljena temperatura / Hőmérsékleti határ / Limiti di temperatura 
/ Температураны шектеу /온도 제한 / Laikymo temperatūra / Temperatūras ierobežojumi / 
Temperatuurlimiet / Temperaturbegrensning / Ograniczenie temperatury / Limites de temperatura / 
Limite de temperatură / Ограничение температуры / Ohraničenie teploty / Ograničenje temperature / 
Temperaturgräns / Sıcaklık sınırlaması / Обмеження температури / 温度限制


Batch Code (Lot) / Код на партидата / Kód (číslo) šarže / Batch-kode (lot) / Batch-Code (Charge) / 
Κωδικός παρτίδας (παρτίδα) / Código de lote (lote) / Partii kood / Numéro de lot / Lot (kod) / Tétel száma 
(Lot) / Codice batch (lotto) / Топтама коды / 배치 코드(로트) / Partijos numeris (LOT) / Partijas kods 
(laidiens) / Lot nummer / Batch-kode (parti)  / Kod partii (seria) / Código do lote / Cod de serie (Lot) / Код 
партии (лот) / Kód série (šarža) / Kod serije / Partinummer (Lot) / Parti Kodu (Lot) / Код партії / 批号（

亚批）


Contains sufficient for <n> tests / Съдържанието е достатъчно за <n> теста / Dostatečné množství pro 
<n> testů / Indeholder tilstrækkeligt til <n> tests / Ausreichend für <n> Tests / Περιέχει επαρκή ποσότητα 
για <n> εξετάσεις / Contenido suficiente para <n> pruebas / Küllaldane <n> testide jaoks / Contenu 
suffisant pour <n> tests / Sadržaj za <n> testova / <n> teszthez elegendő / Contenuto sufficiente per <n> 
test / <п> тесттері үшін жеткілікті / <n> 테스트가 충분히 포함됨 / Pakankamas kiekis atlikti <n> testų / 
Satur pietiekami <n> pārbaudēm / Inhoud voldoende voor “n” testen / Innholder tilstrekkelig til <n> tester 
/ Zawiera ilość wystarczającą do <n> testów / Conteúdo suficiente para <n> testes / Conţinut suficient 
pentru <n> teste / Достаточно для <n> тестов(а) / Obsah vystačí na <n> testov / Sadržaj dovoljan za 
<n> testova / Innehåller tillräckligt för <n> analyser / <n> test için yeterli malzeme içerir / Вистачить для 
аналізів: <n> / 足够进行 <n> 次检测


Consult Instructions for Use / Направете справка в инструкциите за употреба / Prostudujte pokyny 
k použití / Se brugsanvisningen / Gebrauchsanweisung beachten / Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης 
/ Consultar las instrucciones de uso / Lugeda kasutusjuhendit / Consulter la notice d’emploi / Koristi 
upute za upotrebu / Olvassa el a használati utasítást / Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso / Пайдалану 
нұсқаулығымен танысып алыңыз / 사용 지침 참조 / Skaitykite naudojimo instrukcijas / Skatīt lietošanas 
pamācību / Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing / Se i bruksanvisningen / Zobacz instrukcja użytkowania 
/ Consultar as instruções de utilização / Consultaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare / См. руководство по 
эксплуатации / Pozri Pokyny na používanie / Pogledajte uputstvo za upotrebu / Se bruksanvisningen / 
Kullanım Talimatları’na başvurun / Див. інструкції з використання / 请参阅使用说明


Keep away from light / Пазете от светлина / Nevystavujte světlu / Må ikke udsættes for lys / Vor Licht 
schützen / Κρατήστε το μακριά από το φως / Mantener alejado de la luz / Hoida eemal valgusest / 
Conserver à l’abri de la lumière / Držati dalje od svjetla / Fény nem érheti / Tenere al riparo dalla luce / 
Қараңғыланған жерде ұста / 빛을 피해야 함 / Laikyti atokiau nuo šilumos šaltinių / Sargāt no gaismas / 
Niet blootstellen aan zonlicht / Må ikke utsettes for lys / Przechowywać z dala od źródeł światła / Manter 
ao abrigo da luz / Feriţi de lumină / Хранить в темноте / Uchovávajte mimo dosahu svetla / Držite dalje 
od svetlosti / Får ej utsättas för ljus / Işıktan uzak tutun / Берегти від дії світла / 请远离光线

This only applies to US: “Caution: Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a 
licensed practitioner.” / S’applique uniquement aux États-Unis: “Caution: Federal Law restricts this 
device to sale by or on the order of a licensed practitioner.” / Vale solo per gli Stati Uniti: “Caution: 
Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed practitioner.” / Gilt nur für die 
USA: “Caution: Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed practitioner.” / 
Sólo se aplica a los EE.UU.: “Caution: Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a 
licensed practitioner.”
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